final allocation in the accompanying pro forma financial statements.
Accordingly, the cost allocation adjustments are preliminary and have been
made solely for the purpose of preparing such pro forma financial statements.

  Adjustments to the preliminary allocation likely would result in changes to
amounts assigned to coal reserves, plant and equipment and coal supply
agreements and accordingly could impact depreciation, depletion and
amortization charged to future periods. Although not expected to be material,
the likely impact of the final allocation is not reasonably known.

   63

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS)

   PURCHASE
   COMPANY   ASHLAND COAL ACCOUNTING
   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL  ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ---------- ------------ -----------   ----------

   ASSETS
 CURRENT ASSETS
 Cash and cash equivalents....   $ 13,660   $ 11,396   $   --   $   25,056
 Trade accounts receivable....   82,246   68,676   --   150,922
 Other receivables.....   3,744   6,447   --   10,191
 Inventories.....   37,422   40,366   --   77,788
 Prepaid royalties.....   3,897   16,829   --   20,726
 Deferred income taxes.....   14,500   2,161   --   16,661
 Prepaid expenses and other
  assets.....   5,581   2,666   --   8,247
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total current assets.....   161,050   148,541   --   309,591
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
 PROPERTY, PLANT AND
  EQUIPMENT, NET   552,056   562,749   49,821 (1)   1,164,626
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
 OTHER ASSETS
 Prepaid royalties.....   3,723   73,393   (59,008)(1)   18,108
 Coal supply agreements less
  accumulated amortization....   81,254   26,675   96,325 (1)   204,254
 Deferred income taxes.....   64,639   --   (49,655)(2)   14,984
 Receivables and other
  assets.....   9,885   13,316   (10,046)(1)   13,155
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
   159,501   113,384   (22,384)   250,501
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total assets.....   $872,607   $824,674   $ 27,437   $1,724,718
   ========   ========   ========   ==========
 LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS'
   EQUITY
 CURRENT LIABILITIES
 Accounts payable.....   $ 41,728   $ 52,202   $   --   $   93,930
 Accrued expenses.....   76,309   33,975   4,500 (3)   95,784
 Current portion of long-term
  debt.....   --   40,762   --   59,762
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total current liabilities...   118,037   126,939   4,500   249,476
 Long-term debt.....   190,537   128,609   20,100 (4)   339,246
 Accrued postretirement
  benefits.....   230,114   83,503   (28,567)(5)   285,050
 Accrued reclamation and mine
  closure.....   95,552   11,720   --   107,272
 Accrued workers'
  compensation.....   69,448   22,696   --   92,144
 Deferred income taxes.....   --   15,923   (15,923)(2)   --
 Other noncurrent
  liabilities.....   27,873   20,790   (933)(6)   47,730
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
   731,561   410,180   (20,823)   1,120,918
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
 STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
 Convertible preferred stock..   --   67,841   (67,841)(7)   --
 Common stock.....   209   138   49 (8)   396
 Paid-in capital.....   8,392   109,689   352,878 (9)   470,959
 Retained earnings.....   132,445   242,262   (242,262)(10)   132,445
 Less: treasury common stock
  at cost.....   --   (5,436)   5,436 (11)   --
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total stockholders' equity..   141,046   414,494   48,260   603,800
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
  Total liabilities and
   stockholders' equity.....   $872,607   $824,674   $ 27,437   $1,724,718
   ========   ========   ========   ==========

   64

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

   MARCH 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

  The purchase price of Ashland Coal and allocation of purchase price are as
follows:

Ashland Coal Common Stock outstanding at March 31, 1997 (including
 Ashland Coal preferred stock, as if converted in the Merger).....   18,643

[…]

(7) To reflect the conversion of preferred stock to common stock.
 (8) To reflect the elimination of $138 of Ashland Coal common stock and the
   addition of common stock issued by the Company (18,643 shares at $.01 per
   share).
 (9) To reflect the elimination of $109,689 of Ashland Coal paid-in capital
   and the addition of paid-in capital resulting from the common stock and
   options issued by the Company totaling $462,567.
(10) To eliminate retained earnings.
(11) To eliminate treasury stock.
(12) Represents the average market price of Ashland Coal common stock for
   several days before and after March 25, 1997, the date the parties agreed
   to the purchase price.

   65

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 1996
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   COMPANY   ASHLAND COAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ------------  -----------   ----------

Revenues:
  Coal sales.....   $750,123   $565,174   $   --   $1,315,297
  Other revenues.....   25,682   12,030   --   37,712
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
   775,805   577,204   --   1,353,009
Costs and Expenses:
  Cost of coal sales.....   667,878   508,960   2,346(1)   1,179,184
  Selling, general and
   administrative
   expenses.....   20,435   23,078   --   43,513
  Amortization of coal
   supply agreements.....   12,604   3,786   13,933(2)   30,323
  Other expenses.....   18,776   9,559   --   28,335
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Income from operations...   56,112   31,821   (16,279)   71,654
Interest Expense, Net:
  Interest expense.....   (18,783)   (17,905)   4,957(3)   (31,731)
  Interest income.....   1,191   417   --   1,608
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Income before income
 taxes.....   38,520   14,333   (11,322)   41,531
Provision (benefit) for
 income taxes.....   5,500   (2,180)   (4,415)(4)   (1,095)(5)
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Net income.....   33,020   16,513   (6,907)   42,626
Dividends on preferred
 stock.....   --   (2,810)   2,810(6)   --
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Income applicable to
 common stock.....   $ 33,020   $ 13,703   $(4,097)   $   42,626
   ========   ========   =======   ==========
Earnings per common share
  Primary.....   $   1.58   $   .87   $   1.07
   ========   ========   ==========
  Fully diluted.....   $   1.58   $   .86   $   1.07
   ========   ========   ==========
Average shares
 outstanding.....   20,948   18,105(7)   39,660(8)
   ========   ========   ==========

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

[…]

rate of 39% represents the combined federal and state statutory rates.
  (5) The effective tax rate is substantially less than 39% primarily due to
benefits derived from percentage depletion. The purchase price adjustments
will not affect percentage depletion.
  (6) To eliminate dividends related to the Ashland Coal preferred stock.
  (7) Assumes conversion of preferred stock at a rate of 18,346 per share.
  (8) Shares outstanding include 20,948 of Company shares outstanding as
adjusted for the stock split, 18,643 shares issued to acquire Ashland Coal
assuming conversion of preferred stock at a rate of 20,500 per share, and 69
shares related to stock options that are dilutive.

   66

   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

   THREE MONTHS ENDED MARCH 31, 1997
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   COMPANY   ASHLAND COAL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   HISTORICAL  HISTORICAL   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   ---------- ------------  -----------   ---------

Revenues:
 Coal Sales.....   $192,328   $163,104   $   --   $355,432
 Other revenues.....   5,091   3,504   --   8,595
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   197,419   166,608   --   364,027
Costs and Expenses:
 Cost of coal sales.....   171,623   136,627   587(1)   308,837
 Selling, general and
  administrative expenses...   4,897   2,915   --   7,812
 Amortization of coal supply
  agreements.....   2,116   1,037   3,483(2)   6,636
 Other expenses.....   2,470   7,303   --   9,773
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income from operations.....   16,313   18,726   (4,070)   30,969
Interest Expense, Net:
  Interest expense.....   (3,553)   (4,034)   1,239(3)   (6,348)
  Interest income.....   260   72   --   332
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income before income taxes..   13,020   14,764   (2,831)   24,953
Provision for income taxes..   2,600   2,480   (1,104)(4)   3,976(5)
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Net income.....   10,420   12,284   (1,727)   20,977
Dividends on preferred
 stock.....   --   (699)   699(6)   --
   --------   --------   -------   --------
Income applicable to common
 stock.....   $ 10,420   $ 11,585   $(1,028)   $ 20,977
   ========   ========   =======   ========
Earnings per common share
 Primary.....   $   .50   $   .67   $   0.53
   ========   ========   ========
 Fully diluted.....   $   .50   $   .65   $   0.53
   ========   ========   ========
Average shares outstanding..   20,948   18,105(7)   39,660(8)
   ========   ========   ========

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS